

## RESOLVES

OF THE

### FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

Which commenced on the seventh day of January, and ended on the twenty-fourth day of March, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-five.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

#### AUGUSTA:

WILLIAM J. CONDON......PRINTER TO THE STATE. 1835.

#### Chapter 68.

Resolve authorizing the Land Agent to soll certain Land belonging to the State.

#### Approved March 24, 1835.

**RESOLVED**, That the Land Agent be and he hereby is authorized and directed to sell at public auction the following described tracts of land, viz: Townships Numbered Two and Three in the Ninth Range west from the east line of the State, a tract containing three thousand acres in the Talmage Township so called, and a tract containing three thousand five hundred and twenty eight acres in Township numbered Five in the Fifth Range west from the Bingham Kennebec purchase, in whole or in parts as he may deem best for the interest of the State, after giving at least sixty days notice of the time and place of sale in the State Paper and in one paper printed in each of the other Counties in the State, and the proceeds of said sale he shall deposit in the Treasury of the State.

#### Chapter 69.

#### Resolve in relation to the Public Acts and Resolves.

Approved March 24, 1835.

**RESOLVED**, That the State Paper be required to publish all the Public Acts and Resolves passed this session, as soon as copies can be furnished, and send one copy, on an Extra Sheet, to each member of the Legislature and each City, Town and Plantation Clerk, as soon as published.

#### Chapter 70.

Resolve respecting the first Cumberland Turnpike Corporation.

#### Approved March 24, 1835.

WHEREAS it has been represented to this Legislature that the proprietors of the first Cumberland Turnpike Corporation within the town of Scarborough have received in

769 -